PARTS LIST

DSC-245V,-4,-7
PARTS LIST

5 URL(PARTS Website/PC Yo ) &b (EFIIFREREEED DLz Web Parts Book ZCHIABIFER T,
CHRICE=EEFIUNETYT, (ERD
https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/

You can use a Web Parts Book with a convenient search function from the URLs (PARTS Website/PC-site)
below. To use the PARTS Website, free membership registration is required.

https://lwww.juki.co.jp/partslist/

No.0746-04


https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/
https://www.juki.co.jp/partslist/

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1.Explanation of codes
1)"*"mark......... means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
As to the details of the change, refer to the “List for information of change”.
2)"#01" o refer to “Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2.Codes on the "Qty” column
= Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
+ “0.1” and “2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3.Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that constructs an assembly part.

4 Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

N—Y 1R+ ZHRAIZEL T
1.7 &R MO SHHA
LD - | B— AIEID/—Y Ty JICBEL CSEERSN-BREBEKLET.
EEABT, "EEFERIVRAL "EBRBL TSN,
2) "#017.. W N=UTOD " ER DHAZTSEL TS,
2 HEROHFIE., EHERL. 01, 25 FOHEIF. B (BfuAt—FIL) 2RLFET,
3. HERD () (., HBKEERL TS FHRTHLIZ LEZEKRLET,
4 ASRAR=DD————— BRI, BB THEZLEEKRLET,




CONTENTS
H X

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ..o 1
BAER - Btk
2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS ...t 3

o - T7HHBIGR
3. NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS .........c.covuiriimiineinnisniisseessnssenennes 5

SHiE - RAY - A SRR
4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... 7

& D B3R
5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ......oouiimiiiiiiriiiseeieeeeeeissseessess s 9

WE D B8R
6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ........ccooiiiiirinincicisc s 1

XD - TEEE SR

7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS ......oooimiiiiiiiniieciceicece s 13
ARYIDBER

8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ..o 15
HREET R

9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS ...t 17
VeI

10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ...ttt 19
B ETRIR

11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS ........coomimiiiiniiciiniisciesiesseecs s 20
NIU D= - REEER

12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ...t 21
ARILCRIR

13. TABLE COMPONENTS ... 22
HI=REtR

14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS ......oomiiiiiriiiniiciec s 23
TEmBArk

15. GAUGE COMPONENTS ..ottt 25
T—IBR

16. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE ... 26
ZEBHRIA S
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS .......oooiiriiiiiiiminiieaeesaeeesss s 28
=5



BAER - SR

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 #01 MAQ-09201000 THROAT PLATE NUAE (RANAFoUTD) 1
2 #02 MAQ-09401000 THROAT PLATE NUEE 1
3 #01 B1171-245-000 HOOK COVER H<HIN— 1
4 #02 D1171-245-E00 HOOK COVER H<HIN— 1
5 #01 MAQ-09202000 BED TOP COVER NY RO XA)— 1
6 #02 MAQ-09402000 BED TOP COVER NYRDT XTI~ T
7 D1158-241-E0A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FEVHN— 1
8 B1121-245-0AA FACE PLATE ASM. XAY (V=) 1
9 PS-0600602-KP SPRING PIN AT TEY 1

10 B1118-241-HOA SIDE PLATE TRA5 1
11 B1116-246-000 WING BOLT HTARRX FIOXRTI I
12 #02 D2414-141-E00 LORD BUSHING O Jwyva 1
13 B1128-246-000 HINGE FIIIN 1
14 B1117-246-000 HOOK HhTH=R 1
15 #01 B1130-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE MIDDLE ARNFPYFA 1
16 #01 B1131-562-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE LOWER ARNT7OFA TF T
17 #02 B1130-521-0A0 THREAD GUIDE ASM. LOWER ARNTUFA V5 U= 1
18 B1130-521-000 THREAD GUIDE ARNTUFA VF (1)
19 B1131-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE NJA N AHIAH (1)
20 B1132-521-000 THREAD PRESSER PLATE SPRING J\UA KN FYIAH )R (1)
21 SD-0380551-SL HINGE SCREW D=3.80 H=5.5 FUXY D=3. 8 H=5. 5 o)
22 B1140-051-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FoEY aAR-4% 1
23 #01 B1128-522-000 THREE HOLE THREAD EYELET IYUXA SAYT 1
24 B1156-115-000 RUBBER PLUG DYy FITHIIYY TH 1
25 B3517-009-000 OIL FELT REAR -7 F7I3SX TJI)b 1
26 B1129-563-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE UPPER AR7VFA 9L T
27 $S-6092120-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=21.2 ESXRY 9/64-40 L=21. 2 1
28 TA-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 rXtzY D=12. 5 L=4 1
29 SD-0800352-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=3.5 Fxy D=8 H=3. 5 1
30 B1178-245-0A0 CYLINDER COVER ASM. YUvE HIN=- o= 1
31 B1178-245-000 CYLINDER COVER U —HI= D
32 B1179-245-000 COVER GASKET N R s VA AN E (1)
33 * $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 JIVTSRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 4
34 x #01 $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 JIVHSRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 1
35 * $#02 $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 JIVHIRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 2
36 #01 $5-3090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 YIIXY 9,/64—-40 L=6 T
37 $S-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 RIVHSRY 11,/64—-40 L=8. 7 2
38 $S-3090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 JILRY 9,/64—-40 L=4.5 1
39 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ISRy 11,/64-40 L=7 2
40 * $S-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 RIVHSRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 2
41 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NIVESXY 11,/64—-40 L=7 T
42 $S-7150940-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 eSSy 15,/64—-28 L=9 2
43 #01 $S-8110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 rXXY 11/64—-40 L=5 1
44 TA-2100904-R0O RUBBER PLUG Xt 1
45 TA-1120804-R0 RUBBER PLUG Xt 1
46 TA-0550604-R0 RUBBER PLUG rXE> 2
47 SM-6081552-TP SCREW M8 L=15 OvAO7FRIL 8
48 B1183-245-00A GASKET A AXR=H (A) 3
49 B1183-245-00B GASKET B A=t (B) 1
50 1#02 B1180-245-000 PLUG Xt 1
51 #02 B1182-245-000 BUSHING COVER GASKET ALY 7 NXTILTTICIFT 1
52 #02 B1181-245-000 BUSHING COVER REAR HLIIT MXZITH 1
53 #02 $S-7060610-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=5.5 eSSy 3,/32-56 L=5.5 3
54 $S-7680870-SP SCREW 9/32 L=8.0 ey 9/32-28 L=8 1
55 R0O-0611801-00 RUBBER RING ouvy 1
56 MAQ-09204000 BINDER SETSCREW AT "XRY 2
57 MAQ-09205000 BINDER LOCK NUT INAVE SAFYK 2
58 MAQ-09206000 TAPE GUIDE F—TJHAR 1
59 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 JeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=5 1
60 * 229-01805 GROUND MARK ISR -0 1
61 #03 CM-3002000-02 CAUTION LABEL(25) ICTAFa94v—)U (25) T
62 * CM-3013000-01 SAFETY LABEL ERERTE YL () 1

NOTE(’F5C)

#01...FOR DSC-245V
#02...FOR DSC-245V-4,-7
#03....FOR USE IN JAPAN.JE

DSC —-245VH
DSC —245V —
HA, JEM

4, —-7H



2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
b - STERSFR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 #01 228-60704 HAND WHEEL INX=T)~ 1
2 #02  213-08200 HAND WHEEL INXZIIY 1
3 B1206-245-000 COUNTERWEIGHT YUTFAS L 1
4 D1201-241-E00 MAIN SHAFT I/ 1
5 B1202-241-H00 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING FRONT DOV IIAYI 1
6 B1203-241-H00 BUSHING INTERMEDIATE DOITFRXFI 1
7 B1204-241-H00 BUSHING REAR UOYIIYOXSI 1
8 B1211-141-H00 FEED ECCENTRIC CAM 2ANA AU A~V AL 1
9 B1203-051-000 OIL FELT UOYs IIAZIL TIbk 3

10 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN JNIUR— OS5Iy 1
T 401-44145 ECCENTRIC RETAINER HOUSING &P I
12 B1212-012-000 OIL FELT JIk 1
13 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JI)Lk API 1
14 B1605-201-000 METAL WASHER XFITHX 1
15 CS-127101A-SH THRUST COLLAR ASM. D=12.7 W=10 ASA KD D=12. 7 W=10 4= 1
16 CS-1271012-SH THRUST COLLAR D=12.7 W=10 ZSAK5T D=12. 7 W=10 i)
17 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 2)
18 CQ-5050000-00 OIL WICK vy 0.1
19 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
20 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
21 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK I 0.1
22 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
23 TA-0500601-MO PLUG D=5X5.4 L=6 kXY D=5X5. 4 L=6 1
24 $S-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 JIbeSxyY 9,/32-28 L=16. 5 1
25 $S-8681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 XXy 9,/32-28 L=16 1
26 $5-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 [=15 FXXY 15/64—-28 L=15 T
27 $S-8151780-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=17.0 XY 15,/64-28 L=17 1
28 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 XY 15/64—-28 L=15 1
29 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XY 15/64—-28 L=7 2
30 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=15 1
31 $5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =7 FXXY 15/64—-28 L=7 T
32 $5-8680540-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=4.5 XY 9,/32-28 L=4.5 1
33 B1301-241-H00 UPRIGHT SHAFT IFIY 1
34 B1302-241-H00 BUSHING UPPER FFITIIAZ) 1
35 B1303-271-000 BUSHING LOWER BTFITIIXI) 1
36 B1305-271-0B0 GEAR CASE ASM. DIN\TILRT - (=) 1
37 B1305-012-0A0 GEAR ASM. DOAYNTILRY A T2 1
38 B1306-155-0C0 GEAR & PINION ASM. AYNFIx YIA-4H o= 1
39 B1307-155-0A0 GEAR ASM. LARGE VHAYINTILR F4 = 1
40 B1308-155-0A0 PINION ASM. VHAYNIIIY YIAD U= 1
41 SM-6031202-TP SCREW M3X0.5 [=12 OVAZ7FRIUE 2
42 $S-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 XY 15/64-28 L=15 2
43 $S-8680730-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 XXy 9,/32-28 L=7 1

NOTE(Z5C)

#01...FOR DSC-245V

#02...FOR DSC-245V-4.-7

DSC—-245VH
DSC —-245V -4, —-7H



0 ” T ”
, N ,
@W@ DM}@
, , -
\ &5 o
e

24

Te]
—

Awu‘

® @EE@wgggggug
» N [ee]
(9p] N (9]

36—

R 2R
%
16
31 |
34
33

3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
gz PN S



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 B1420-563-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME JNURDIY RH& A 1
2 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY YHIVo 1
3 B1419-245-000 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE JINURDA SO 1
4 B1431-241-H00 ROCK SHAT REAR CRANK JWR=3—-R- I-T9F 1
5 B1434-245-000 DRIVING ROD J\URDID ROOY ~ 1
6 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW INUR=-F-R=-F7UTF FUXI I
7 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK hodw 1
8 B1410-771-000 STUD JNUR—= I—-KR-= AoIxIY 1
9 B1428-563-000 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK NURDIDROBPYITHF 1

10 D1401-245-E00 NEEDLE BAR J\URD 1
(K] D1408-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD NURD 225720V R 1
12 D1412-241-E00 FELT NURDSF TJITILk 1
13 D1411-241-E00 NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NURD S+ 1
14 B1429-241-H00 NEEDLE BAR FRAME LOCK SHAFT NJR=3F-R-I7 1
15 M1351-7B1-100 NEEDLE 135X17 #110 # 135X17 #110 1
16 CQ-2520000-00 OIL WICK avy 1
17 B1423-245-000 NEEDLE BAR FRAME GUIDE IAVRDIAT A 1
18 B1430-245-000 DRIVING ROD CRANK NURDIDROFATUDF 1
19 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW JUR=F=R=FTUDF FUxy 1
20 PT-0301600-S0 TAPERED PIN 3.0X16 F—-){E>~ 3X16 1
21 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAYRXT 7 1
22 229-07604 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR NUT FHIFIOEYRITY N 1
23 $S-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 JIbeSxyY 15/64-28 L=12 1
24 $S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 JbeZSxy 1./8-44 L=4, 1
25 $S-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 JIbeSxyY 9,/64-40 L=8.5 1
26 S$5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 KXXY 15/64—-28 L=10. 5 I
27 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EAY XD 7 1
28 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIbeSxY 11./64—-40 L=8. 5 2
29 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXRY 15/64-28 L=7 1
30 $S-8150830-SP SCREW XY 15,/64—-28 L=8 1
31 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FIUEY T
32 B1906-051-000 TAKE-UP LEVER PIN FUEY YHIVY 1
33 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FTUEY ASARIY 1
34 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 1
35 $S-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 rXXY 15,/64—-28 L=10.5 1
36 B1501-241-HOO PRESSER BAR FTHIR— T
37 MAQ-093080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FHIFPY (UF) 1
38 B1510-141-HO0 PRESSER SPRING FYIFI—BY/I xR 1
39 B1509-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR FHUIFI-—tYxRY 1
40 B1512-141-H00 HAND LIFTER FTHIFY 1
41 B1515-051-000 HAND LIFTER PIN FUITT IT 1
42 B1460-245-000 PRESSER LIFTING LEVER BASE FUIFSTFIATA 1
43 D1462-241-E00 CONNECTING PIN ROLLER FUIFSFIY4 Yo 10O 1
44 229-07109 PRESSER BAR BUSHING LOWER FHIRDIIAS )L 1
45 D1464-241-E0A GUIDE PLATE BASE FYITF7HTIHA RAT RTA 1
46 D1463-241-E00 PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE FHI75T3 AAR 1
47 D3505-241-E00 OIL WICK FUEY ©UH9IVs avy A 1
48 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW HARIGITIRY 1
49 SD-0800481-SP HINGE SCREW D=8 H=4.9 FoxY D=8 H=4. 9 1
50 $S-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 ISRy 15,/64-28 L= 1
51 SS-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 [=9.5 JIbES®XY 3/16—-32 L=9. 5 I
52 $S-7621040-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=9.5 JbeSxyY 3/16-32 L=9. 5 2
53 $S-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 JIeSxRY 11,/64-40 L=12. 1
54 $S-6090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 ES%Y 9/64—-40 L=9 1
55 B1460-246-0A0 THREAD RELEASE GUIDE ASM. A5 2)LX DA% (vdY) 1
56 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING ARILX D545 (X 1
57 #01 103-21107 TENSION RELEASE BAR A RILA FUR— 1
58 #01 PS-0600502-KP SPRING PIN 2ATYUvIEY 1
59 B1208-019-000 WASHER NUR— o3>0V R HH=R 1

NOTE(E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-245V-4.,-7

DSC —-245V -4, —-7H



4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
&0 Btk




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 D1630-245-EA0-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. NUAEFEFA () 1
2 #02 B1630-245-0A0-A THROAT PLATE BASE ASM. NUATETA (UZ) 1
3 #02 MAN-10451000 LOWER FEED FOOT IEFOUTY 1
4 #01 213-05206 FEED DOG FOU (RANAFOUTD) 1
5 D1606-245-E00 FEED BAR FoUTA 1
6 B1633-245-000 SPRING FOUFTAIR 1
7 B1601-245-000 FEED ROCK SHAFT AANAFOUI Y 1
8 B1654-245-000 FEED DRIVING HOLDER A IJIADTHLITATA 1
9 B1635-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER B IADTHLDTASB 1

10 B1655-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER WASHER JADTALDT A IFHR 1
1 B1637-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM HOLDER PLATE JIDTALODT AT TE 1
12 B1638-245-000 SCREW STUD NRHYIIY 1
13 1#02 B1172-245-000 HOOK COVER HOLDER HYHIN= KX 1
14 B1640-245-000 BED COVER WASHER FOUIAITTE 1
15 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 eSSy 11,/64-40 L=8.5 2
16 B1147-141-HO0 PIN FoU FIOEY EYV T
17 B1148-141-H00 SPRING FoU FIAOLY EY % 1
18 B1605-245-000 FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AANAFOUDT 1
19 B1614-245-000 PITMAN TJIRYOY R 1
20 B1619-241-H00 FEED CONNECTING LINK JIRIIIY 1
21 B1620-245-000 FEED REGULATOR FOUFISEYIA 1
22 B1622-241-H00 HINGE PIN FOUFI-tWEA ~XIY 1
23 401-43489 FEED_REGULATOR_SUPPORTING_BASE D IEmiatsa 1
24 B1623-245-0A0 STITCH DIAL ASM. XEUATO= 1
25 B1603-245-000 FEED ROCKER FOUSAADRDDT 1
26 MAQ-09210000 FEED BAR BLOCK FOUFA4 X 1
27 #02 MAQ-09211000 FEED BASE TOP SHAFT FoUdA ORI 1
28 B1646-245-000 THRUST COLLAR AANAFTOVIGASA NI 1
29 B1617-241-H00 HINGE SCREW A TJIIZUVD FURI A 1
30 B1618-241-H00 HINGE SCREW B TJIRIUY FURY B 1
31 B1647-245-000 FEED DRIVING CAM AT AL 1
32 B1639-245-000 FEED BAR SHAFT FOUTAIY 1
33 B1424-158-000 HINGE SCREW JWUR=F=R=-FATUDT Joxy 1
34 B1634-245-000 STITCH LENGTH REGULATING SCREW FoOUFIDERYRY 1
35 B2115-271-000 NEEDLE THROW LINK JU)IC Uvo 1
36 B1636-245-00A BUSHING FOUFIOCIRIXHIL 1
37 B1637-141-H00 ECCENTRIC BUSHING AVYY Jwya 1
38 B1638-141-H00 SCREW FOUFITERY RIAXGIL "ARY 4
39 PS-0400182-K0 SPRING PIN 4.0X18 ATUVTEY 4. 0X18 2
40 SD-0640231-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=2.3 Yoxy D=6. 35 H=2. 3 2
41 RO-07424071-00 RUBBER RING ou~y T
42 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 EHAYRXD 7 1
43 NS-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvhoFrYhs 9,/32-28 1
44 NS-6680410-SP NUT 9/32-28 OvhorvYhk 9,/32-28 1
45 $S-6081210-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=12 ESxRY 1/8-44 L=12 2
46 B1651-245-000 SCREW PEREDPIAN Y 2
47 $S-6060210-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=1.9 r>xyY 3,/32-56 L=1.9 1
48 B1652-245-000 SCREW FOURARY 2
49 B1653-245-000 SCREW FOUIAITTIRY 1
50 $S-8150710-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXY 15/64—-28 L=7 1
51 S$5-8150830-SP SCREW KXY 15/64—-28 L=8 I
52 $S-5110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 NSZARXY 11/64-40 L=7 1
53 $S-6121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=9.5 5%y 3/16-28 L=9. 5 1
54 $8-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 JIbeSxyY 15/64-28 L=12 4
55 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 FSxY 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
56 SS-7151330-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=13.0 JILbESXY 15./64-28 L=13 I
57 $S-8110410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=3.5 rXXRY 11/64—-40 L=3. 5 2
58 $S-8701042-TP SCREW 5/16-24 L=10.0 rXRY 5,/16-24 L=10 1
59 $S-2090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 YIS xRY 940 L=7. 5 2
60 $S-7080520-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 eSSy 1,/8-44 L=4. 9 2
61 MAQ-09203000 BED TOP COVER SPRING NYR DOXTAIN= X I
62 $S-6090610-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.5 ESxY 9/64—-40 L=5.5 2
63 #01 MAQ-09411000 FEED BAR BLOCK HINGE STUD FoUusg4 ARIY 1
64 #01 D1172-245-E00 HOOK COVER HOLDER N HIN— kX 1

NOTE(:Z5C)

#01...FOR DSC-245V-4.-7
#02....FOR DSC-245V

DSC —-245V -4, —7H
DSC —-245VH



5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
WX D BEfR




REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 D1681-241-E0A SWITCH INSTALLING BASE AAvF R NUYT S A 1
2 B1627-241-H00 CONTROL LEVER CRANK FOUFI-tVIT 1
3 $S-6121210-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 ESxXY 3/16-28 L=12 1
4 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 XY 15,/64-28 L=7 1
5 #01 MAT-81126T00 2-POLE PLUG COVER 2P TJSUHI- 1
6 #01 D1680-141-EAO TOUCH BUCK SWITCH ASM FIFNNYITRAIF (UF) 1
7 #01 B1114-280-000 PIN Ev 1
8 #01 101-19907 CUSHION FroFoUUIN- DLD 1
9 #01 101-20004 SPRING SUSPENSION oA oUUIN— IRAT 1

10 #01 B2733-761-000 PIN e 1
(K] #o01 101-19709 REVERSE FEED CONNECTING ARM FYIOFOULITIDT T
12 #01 101-19204 SOLENOID INSTALLING PLATE = SVAN NN 1
13 #01 101-19105 REVERSE FEED SOLENOID AC24V FYOFOURTIRY N 24V 1
14 #01 101-61305 SOLENOID COVER IRy hHI— 1
15 #01 101-19402 LINK FVYoFoU TJHIIIUDY 1
16 o1 D1684-141-E00-A LINK INSTALLING BASE FYOFOUTHIRTUD T NUYTFTA 1
17 #01 D2464-555-B00 LINK DRIVING MAGNET PIN IRV N UvoEy 1
18 #01 D1686-241-E00 REVERSE FEED ROD v AoU OVR 1
19 #01 D1685-141-E00 LEVER SPRING FvoFoU  LIN=){R 1
20 #01 D1687-141-E00 PIN JIRIIUI T 1
21 #01 GES-12155000 CLIPC VotEVINURK C g
22 #01 NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAsIFYE 15/64-28 1
23 #01 SD-0720331-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.24 H=3.3 Foxy D=7. 24 H=3. 3 2
24 #o1 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
25 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ey 15,/64-28 L=12 2
26 #01 SS-7121410-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=14 JESXY 3/16—-28 L=14 I
27 #01 S$S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 OvAIRILE 11,/64—-40 L=9. 5 4
28 #01 SS-7151210-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 ey 15/64-28 L=12 2
29 #01 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
30 #01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxY 11./64-40 L=7 4
31 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESTAX 5X10. 5X1 4
32 #o1 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHR 5X10. 5X1 4
33 #01 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHHR 6. 2X13X1 2
34 #01 WS-0631510-KP SPRING WASHER JIRYHxR 2
35 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESYAHR 5X10. 5X1 2
36 #01 RE-0400000-K0 E-RING 4 EAZRXT 4 2
37 #01 RE-0600000-K0 E-RING 6 EAY XD 6 2
38 #01 BP-3000000-00 VINYL PIPE E=-uI«A T .1
39 #01 D1621-241-E00 FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT FoU FIAOLEY U=V 1
40 #02 B1621-241-H00 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER SHAFT A&~ UF3—-twWlL/\—-I% 1
41 #01 D1624-241-E0A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FvoFoULIN— T
42 #02 B1624-586-00A REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FoULIN— 1
43 $8-7620750-SP SCREW 3/16-32 L=6.5 JlbeSxy 3/16-32 L=6.5 2
44 #02 SS-8661040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 RXRY 1,/4-40 L=10 1
45 1#02 $S-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=8 1
46 SS-7090710-SP SCREW 9/64-40 [=6.8 JILESXY 9,/64—-40 L=6. 8 T
47 B1646-241-H00 TENSION SPRING W% 1
48 B1648-122-000 SUSPENSION HOOK (B) Ewiy )\xhHT B 1

NOTE(E5C)

#01...FOR DSC-245V-4-1B,-7-0B
#02...FOR DSC-245V.-4-1.-7-00

_]O_

DSC—-245V—-4—-1B, —7-0BH
DSC —-245V, -4—-1, —7—-00A4



6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
EXED - TEEfR

_]]_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ & Qty
1 * 400-33030 WALKING BAR A DIZXoUIT A 1
2 MAN-10452000 UPPER PRESSER FOOT DIFOUTY 1
3 B1455-053-000 BUSHING DOFOUIT XH) 2
4 103-14003 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT DO oUIY 1
5 B3008-141-H0O0 HINGE SCREW HLOY RT VR 1
6 D1458-241-E00 CONNECTING LINK DOFoOU LTy UTo 1
7 D1459-241-E00 L SHAPED LINK LAY Uvo 1
8 * 401-43782 WALKING_BAR_DRIVING_LINK ExbEHU VY 1
9 B1467-053-0A0 WALKING BAR ASM. DOFoUNR YIR- I= 1

10 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING DOFOUR— FYIIR 1
11 B1702-012-000 OIL FELT JIUR I
12 B1213-012-000 FELT RETAINER JI)Vh AP 1
13 D1450-055-B00 UPPER FEED DRIVING CAM DOFIUAL 1
14 D1453-241-E00 UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD DoFoU OvR 1
15 * 401-43487 UPPER_FEED_ROD EXOE 1
16 D1455-055-B00 CONNECTING STUD DUFOU OUR UITUIL I
17 D1456-055-B00 HINGE SCREW DO oU OYRIURY 1
18 WP-0482086-SD WASHER 4.8X11.5X2 ESHHR 4. 8X11. 5X2 1
19 B1414-555-000 SLIDE BLOCK NURDYF FrF+0 1
20 B1467-563-000 UPPER FEED BAR GUIDE DOFOURDHA R 1
21 D1480-241-EAA UPPER FEED FRONT COVER ASM. DOFTUAN=XI (UT) 1
22 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (0.2)
23 D1481-241-E00 FELT DoFoU HN=-TI)Lk (XI) (1)
24 D1480-241-E0A UPPER FEED FRONT COVER DOF o UAIN—< T (1)
25 D1482-241-EAA UPPER FEED REAR COVER ASM. DO oUAN-ov0 (U3) 1
26 D1482-241-E0A UPPER FEED REAR COVER DO oUANR—030 (M)
27 D1483-241-E00 FELT DOFoU A= TIH (DvO) (1)
28 CQ-3030000-00 OIL WICK avy (0.2)
29 D1484-241-E00 PIN DOF oYU AN-A4F R EV (1)
30 $S-6151220-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=11.5 ESx%Y 15/64-28 L=11.5 1
31 #02 212-09952 SEWING HOOK ASM. Hhx (=) 1
32 #02  212-10059 BOBBIN CASE ASM. REVT -2 (U3) 1
33 #02  212-10901 IDLING PREVENTION SPRING IOFURDYINER 1
34 NS-6110530-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvhZFYhk 11,/64-40 1
35 NS-6660430-SP NUT 1/4-40 OvAIFYE 1./4-40 1
36 SS-6110710-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 ESXY 11.64-40 L=6. 5 T
37 $5-9161610-SP SCREW 1/4-24 L=16 OvAIRILE 1/4-24 L=16 1
38 $S-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 2
39 $S-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 JIeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=5 1
40 $S-7110910-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 ISy 11,/64—-40 L=8.5 2
41 SS-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 NILESXY 11,64—-40 L=10. 5 7
42 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeESx%Y 11,/64—-40 L=7 1
43 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 4
44 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 ESHHR 4. 5X8X0. 5 1
45 B1801-245-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT JEIY 1
46 B1802-245-000 BUSHING FRONT SEITNIXFD 1
47 * 229-16506 SET SCREW VEIOII MARY 1
48 B1803-245-000 BUSHING REAR VEIOIIOXZI 1
49 B1830-245-0A0 HOOK ASM. h< 1
50 * #03  229-32909 BOBBIN = 1
51 * H§02  229-64001 BOBBIN A RE> (A) T
52 B1809-245-0A0 OIL WICK ASM. VHIOITMARYAYY (YD) 1
53 #01 B1839-245-00A THRUST PLATE VEIIASANY 1
54 B1839-245-00B THRUST PLATE VEIIASANY 1
55 #01 B1839-245-00C THRUST PLATE VEIIASA MY 1
56 SS-8151550-SP SCREW 15/64-28 =15 RXXY 15/64—-28 L=15 T
57 B1837-245-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. REVT - 1
58 #o1 B1838-245-000 SPRING IOFUROVINR 1
59 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR LI+ — 1
60 $5-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=4.5 2
61 D1485-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER SPRING DX OU ANRN=—A5 R 1
62 D1486-241-E00 UPPER FEED COVER HINGE DOFOUAN=-FIADYHA 1

NOTE(’F5C)

#01...SELECTIVE PARTS
#02...FOR DSC-245V-4.-7
#03...FOR DSC-245V

_]2_



7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
ARYIOEEFR

_]8_



REF.NO NOTE  PART NO DESCRIPTION @ A& Qty
1 #01 D2401-245-E00 MOVING KNIFE RXZ 1
2 #01 D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE OFA XX 1
3 #01 D2403-245-E00 THREAD TRIMMER CAM A hFUBLA 1
4 #01 D2404-245-E00 CAM SHAFT I 1
5 #01 D2405-245-E00 CAM SHAFT GEAR HLEITFv— 1
6 01 D2406-245-E0A HOOK SHAFT BUSHING FRONT HLITIIXHF T
7 #01 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 ESHHR 3. 7X7X]1 2
8 #01 D2408-245-E00 BUSHING REAR HLITDIORTIL 1
9 #01 D2409-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT A ARFUIRDITA 1

10 #01 D2410-245-E00 BUSHING FRONT ARFUIRIIIIIAL) 1
ikl #o1 D2471-245-E00 BUSHING REAR ANFUTRDIZOIOXFID T
12 #01 D2412-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT ARM A AR ROITHTA 1
13 #01 D2413-245-E00 DRIVING SHAFT B ARFUIRDIIIB 1
14 #03 D2414-245-E00 SOLENOID ARFUVD /AR 1
15 #01 D2416-245-E00 SPRING ERYIR 1
16 #01 D2418-245-E00 SOLENOID BASE ANFUYD A ROTAY T
17 #01 D2419-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING LINK B X2 ROHTFB 1
18 #01 D2420-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE B AR RHA5B 1
19 #01 D2421-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HOLDER ALIODFFYT 1
20 #04 D2414-245-E0A SOLENOID AMFUVLU /AR 1
21 #04 D6037-245-GA0 GROUND WIRE ASM. 7-XJ-K (%) T
22 #01 D2424-245-E00 PICKER Ewvh— 1
23 #01 D2425-245-E00 PICKER HOLDER PLATE EYVH—ATIAY 1
24 #01 D2426-245-E00 SPRING EYVH-FTI A5 1
25 #01 D2427-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING BAR EVH-U K-k 1
26 #o1 D2428-245-E00 PICKER DRIVING PLATE EYA-OROA%5 T
27 #01 D2429-245-E00 PICKER COVER EvAH-H/~ 1
28 #01 D2415-245-EAQ SOLENOID ARM ASM. ARFUYLIARDT 5= 1
29 D2415-245-E00 SOLENOID ARM ARFUVL /A RDT (1)
30 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD FF¥H4 R3O (1)
31 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM ALIOID [&D)
32 #01 D2417-245-EA0 CAM ROLLER ARM ASM. ALIODT = 1
33 D2417-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM payNuulsba (1)
34 B3031-141-H00 CONNECTING STUD FFHA R3O (1)
35 D2423-245-E00 CAM ROLLER ARM HhLATIOVY (1)
36 #o1 GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER JOEIINUR A 5
37 #01 D2432-245-E00 THRUST COLLER ASA RIS 2
38 #02 B1853-512-00A-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER A HIIOTHR A 1
39 #02 B1853-512-00B-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER B hxIogHx B 1
40 #01 B1853-512-00C-A HOOK SHAFT WASHER C HIVIHHR C 1
41 #02 B1853-512-00D HOOK SHAFT WASHER ARITTAX I
42 #02 B1853-512-00E HOOK SHAFT WASHER ARITTHR 1
43 #01 D2431-245-E00 KNIFE DRIVING PLATE A AR ROAHA 1
44 #01 D2436-141-E00 CONNECTING LINK AR RDIY LTy UvY 1
45 #01 D2430-245-EAQ PICKER DRIVING BAR HOLDER ASM. EVH-TUFAHPYT (U3) 1
46 #01 D2428-141-E00 CORD TUBE 5X0.4 J-RFI-7 (56X0. 4) T
47 #01 D2120-555-C00 CORD PRESSER (120V) Fraav 507 1
48 #01 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER NRHHE M4 2
49 #01 $8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIES%RY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
50 #01 WP-0501016-SD WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHYH®R 5X10. 5X1 1
51 #01 WT-0530002-KS TOOTHED WASHER D=5.3 J\WHFHHAX D=5. 3 T
52 #01 WP-0371026-SD WASHER 3.7X7X1 ESHHR 3. 7X7X]1 2
53 #04 HK-0346101-40 HOUSING 14P NOIVT 14P 1
54 #05 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT eIV~ 2
55 #02 212-12600 SUPPORT PLAT XATFYFIoevAs 1
56 #02 212-12709 SUPPORT PLAT XXAT7IF oIS I
57 #01 212-12808 SUPPORT PLAT AXATPYFIaotvA4 1
58 #02 212-12907 SUPPORT PLAT AXATFYFIoevA4 1
59 #02 212-13004 SUPPORT PLAT ARAFPYFIoevAy 1
60 #06 HK-0346400-0B PIN CONTACT eIV~ 6
61 #o1 D2432-245-E0A THRUST COLLAR A ASAROTA ?
62 #01 $S-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 KXXRY 1/4-40 L=4.5 2
63 #01 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rX%XY 165/64-28 L=12 1
64 #01 D2435-245-E00 SCREW EYVH—AYIAY hARY 1
65 #01 $S-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 rXXY 15/64-28 L=12 1
66 #o1 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 RXXRY 165/64-28 L=12 T
67 #01 SS-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 KXy 15/64-28 L=12 1
68 #01 SS-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 TIESRY 11/64-40 L=5 2
69 #01 $S-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 JIES%Y 11,/64-40 L=8.5 1
70 #01 SS-7110910-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 RIeSXRY 11,/64-40 L=8. 5 2
71 #o1 SS-7111410-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=14 NIVESXY 11./64-40 L=14 T
72 #01 $S-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=13.5 RIES%Y 9,/64-40 L=13. 5 2
73 #01 SS-8660612-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 rXRY 1,/4-40 L=6 2
74 #01 $S-6090810-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.5 ESx%Y 9,/64-40 L=7.5 2
75 #01 D2434-245-E00 SCREW ASARIT hARY 8
76 01 SS-8090410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 rXXY 9,/64-40 L=3. 5 T
77 #01 $S-7060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=3 JbeSxkY 3,/32-56 L=3 2
78 #01 $8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIESRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
79 * #01 $S-6090510-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=5.0 ES%Y 9/64-40 L=5 2
80 #01 $S-5060310-SP SCREW 3/32-56 L=2.8 ~NS2%xY 3,/32-56 L=2. 8 2
81 #o1 D2433-245-E00 HINGE SCREW XATROTIRT T
82 #01 SD-0640321-SP HINGE SCREW D=6.35 H=3.2 kY D=6. 35 H=3. 2 1
83 #01 D2441-141-E00 HINGE SCREW XA ROIY LTV oTIRY 2
84 #01 $8-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIESRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
85 #01 D2436-245-E00 SCREW EVAH—HIN= h AR 2
NOTE(;FE) FOR DSC-245V-4,-7 SC—-245V -4, —7H

SELECTIVE PARTS FOR DSC-245V-4 DSC —245 V — 4/ #iRES

FOR DSC-245V-4 DSC—-245V -4/

FOR DSC-245V-7 DSC —-245V -7H

FOR DSC-245V-7-00 DSC—-245V -7—-00H

...FOR DSC-245V-7-0B DSC-245V-7-0BH

_]4_



ZEIERE S

A

xR

8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

15 -



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 #01 B3121-245-0A0 TENSION CONTROLLER ASM. A hFIDVO= 1
2 B3125-012-000 THREAD TENSION NUT A hFI- FYbH (2)
3 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING A4 ~FI-T) (R (1)
4 B3121-245-000 TENSION POST BASE A NFIDIEIAA4H (1)
5 B3123-051-000 TAKE-UP SPRING STUD A hMYU XYY (1)
6 B3124-051-000 TENSION STUD A ~FFI-TR— M
7 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC A~ FI- TS (2)
8 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A RIILA BV (1)
9 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A S ~RUJIER (1)

10 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER A NFI-VPT FYT (1)
(K| B3134-051-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RIIVX 45 [@D)
12 B3137-051-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE DISC ASM. A SRUIR TPUFrAYS = (1)
13 B3122-053-000 TENSION RELEASE BAR A4 RI2ILX FUR— (1)
14 PS-0200122-K0 SPRING PIN 2.0X12 JUvIEY 2. 0X12 (1)
15 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 YRy D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
16 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 [=6.4 FTRRY 1,/8—-44 L=6. 4 (@)
17 B3114-761-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE B AK7VFA4 B (1)
18 NS-6060350-SP NUT 3/32-56 Ovhorvhs 3,/32-56 (1)
19 1#01 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 RIbeSx%yY 11./64-40 L=7 1

20 * #01 SS-2090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7.2 NIWOZSxRY 9/64-40 L=7. 2 1

21 #02  103-20075 TENSION POST ASM. = I

22 103-20059 TENSION POST BASE ASM. A NFIDVAE U= (1)
23 103-20109 SCREW STUD A4 ~UNRRTID (1)
24 103-20505 TENSION RELEASE LEVER A RLIVXAH (1)
25 103-20703 TENSION RELEASE SOLENOID A RILXA YU IAR (1)
26 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST A FA4TA4 FI-IR— A [@D)
27 B3128-051-000 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING A S ~RUJIER (1)
28 B3137-527-0A0 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASM. A SRNUNR PUrA U= (1)
29 103-20208 THRED TENSION STUD NUT A MRNUNRRITFY (1)
30 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN SHORT A RIJLA BV (1)
31 B3126-051-000 TENSION DISC A hFI-3 B3 )
32 B3132-051-000 TENSION DISC HOLDER A NFI-VPS FYT (1)
33 B3129-053-000 TENSION SPRING S RFI-— )% (1)
34 B3120-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER A hFI-IYS HATURX (1)
35 110-72204 TENSION NUT A rFavy Fwh (1)
36 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC = )
37 D3168-555-H0B TENSION SPRING NO.1 141 A BFIDVIR (1)
38 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 41 AbFavy Fwvubk (1)
39 SD-0470281-SP HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 doxyI D=4. 7 H=2. 8 (2)
40 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhoFrvYhk 11,/64-40 (1)
41 SS-3090710-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 NIVRY 9,/64—-40 L=7 M
42 * SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RIbeSx%yY 11/64-40 L=5 (2)
43 * WS-0310002-KR SPRING WASHER 3.1X5.9X0.7 J\xHAHxR 3. 1X5. 9X0. 7 (1)
44 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE A ~RUNR P4 FI-EYIY 1

45 $5-7090520-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=4.5 JIbESxRY 9/64—-40 L=4. 5 1

46 #02 SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIlESXY 11.,/64—-40 L=7 2

47 #02  SS-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ESxY 11./64-40 L=11 1

48 #02  NS-6110350-SP NUT 11/64-40 OvAhoFrvYhk 11,/64-40 1

NOTE(;E5C) #01...FOR DSC-245V

#02...FOR DSC-245V-4.-7

DSC—-245VH
DSC —-245V -4, —-7H

_]6_



9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
i ESIE

_'|7_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 D3502-241-E0A OIL TANK COVER o HIN— 1
2 D3503-241-E00 FELT oo TJIN 1
3 D3501-241-E00 OIL TANK FTAI I 1
4 B3502-115-000 OIL WICK RETAINER A9 Ihtd 1
5 B8218-241-H00 OIL PAD 7IZ<YU TI)K 1
6 B8217-241-HO0 OIL RESERVOIR 7SR 1
7 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.4
8 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.9
9 BP-6000000-00 VINYL PIPE EZ-)b I\« 0.4

10 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER I-R- €rIJoF AvUHPT 1
11 211-36908 FELT H2UaDTIIUR 1
12 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER Hrvuai—- TJIIc A FUI 1
13 D3504-241-E00 OIL SPONGE hrvuan d=34 1
14 B3525-245-000 JOINT VEIOIIAZIFADAVFT 1
15 B3527-245-0A0 CYLINDER COVER FELT ASM. JUIEFHIN- TINE U= 1
16 BT-0400251-EC TUBE HOSE YELLOW JUFIR=X F 0.3
17 B3523-245-000 OIL TUBE HAYF2192)4F 1
18 S$S-7111310-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 JbeSxY 11,/64-40 L=12. 8 1
19 B3512-246-000 SUCTION SET PLATE 191 JF ~XAH 1
20 101-26324 SUCTION F1-319F 1
21 SQ-1150451-MZ CONNECTING SCREW FI1-TUITIRY 1
22 $S-2110930-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.7 JIWYSxRY 11./64—-40 L=8. 7 1
23 B1851-512-000 FILTER SCREEN F1-1F F= 1
24 $S-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=8.5 JIbeSxyY 9,/64—-40 L=8.5 1
25 B1850-512-000 BUSHING HOLDER F1-19F HhFo 1
26 NS-6090310-SP NUT 9/64-40 OvAZFYE 9./64-40 1
27 B3506-245-000 OIL WINDOW FISUNILY R 1
28 $S-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=9.5 OvAhoRILE 11./64—-40 L=9. 5 2
29 D3502-245-E00 PLUNGER HOLDER TSIV —FABITHhFY 1
30 B1214-038-000 PLUNGER SPRING TSI — FYI)N\X 1
31 B3534-155-000 PLUNGER T50I7— 1
32 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW FA-Toryxy 2
33 D3501-245-E00 OIL PUMP SHAFT FAOARYTIY 1
34 SM-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 ~ARY 2
35 D3513-245-EA0 OIL ADJUSTING ASM. JUIoFIAovF U= 1
36 D3916-481-C01 OIL TUBE HOLDER KA TF5T T
37 S$S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 eSSy 11,/64-40 L=7 1
38 101-26803 OIL TUBE HOLDER JA T RX 1
39 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.2
40 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.9
41 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND AN 3
42 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.1
43 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.2
44 CQ-2020000-00 OIL WICK avy 0.3
45 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE oUFFI-T 2
46 B3537-201-000 OIL FELT HOLDER HYUI- TJINh BHIAXR 2
47 EA-9500B01-00 CABLE BAND VotVINUR 2
48 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE LAYV FIA-T 0.2
49 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeESxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 1
50 $S-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 rXXY 15/64—-28 L=7 1
51 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE DU UFI-J 0.4
52 B3520-245-000 SPRING JAR 1
53 BT-0500300-EA OIL TUBE oLy FI-T 0.3
54 137-65607 OIL CONNEC. ARM 191 LVTYoTF 1
55 $S-7080510-TP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 eSSy 1,/8-44 L=4.5 2
56 SS-7111810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=18 JIbESxXY 11.64—-40 L=18 I
57 B1150-245-0AA TOP COVER ASM. TUAEY (U3) 1
58 B1150-245-000 TOP COVER FUAY @D)
59 B3505-245-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW BASE TIS/IFRGTA (1)
60 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIeSxRY 11,/64-40 L=7 2
61 B3520-586-000 OIL SIGHT WINDOW 7S JUEYR 1
62 B3534-012-000 GASKET AVE 2
63 SQ-1110401-MZ CONNECTING SCREW FA-TULoryxy 2
64 $S-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 JIbeSxRY 11./64-40 L=7 2

_]8_



10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
B EIFRfR

32
REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION @ % Qty
1 D3410-241-E00 PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER EY7s73 1
2 B3415-245-000 LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD VUKD 1
3 B3416-141-H00-A SWIVEL vy RY YILx 1
4 B3414-245-000 SPRING DYOYVURDZ V(R 1
5 B3418-245-000 SPRING HOLDER EYT7 ST N 1
6 SD-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.94 H=3.6 FUXY D=7. 94 H=3. 6 T
7 SD-0790351-SP HINGE SCREW D=7.9 H=3.5 Foxy D=7. 9 H=3. 5 1
8 NS-6620310-SP NUT 3/16-32 OvhorYhk 3/16-32 1
9 WP-0621016-SD WASHER 6.2X13X1 ESHHR 6. 2X13X1 1
10 SS-7110730-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=6.5 RibeSxY 11.,/64—-40 L=6. 5 1
K] B3420-245-0A0 KNEE LIFTER ASM. ES7FTVOF IS T
12 B3420-245-000 MAIN SHAFT vavy (1)
13 B3422-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ROD ESTSIFIL (1)
14 B3423-245-000 KNEE PRESS ROD HOLDER YT (2)
15 * 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. ET7TITIONIVITOT (UF) (1)
16 * 229-32404 BRACKET ES7TITIONIITOT M
17 * 229-34707 SCREW EUTPFITIORNIYTOFTIUARY (2)
18 B3425-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET SET SCREW NXRY (3)
19 B3424-245-000 KNEE LIFTER PLATE ARM <TAHUDF @D)
20 B3425-245-000-A SPRING EYTTSHAATY  BXIFR (1)
21 B3434-141-H00 BRACKET ~XFILY M
22 B3424-141-H00 MOUNTING BRACKET JRAUDTFHEYI FILY @B)
23 * B3426-245-0A0 KNEE PAD PLATE ASM. ESTPTA5 (UF) 1
24 * 229-34400 KNEE PAD PLATE RUBBER EY7FA5 00 @D)
25 * 229-34202 KNEE PAD PLATE ES7PTA5 (1)
26 * 229-34301 KNEE PAD PLATE SUPPORT EFPTASYTT D
27 * SM-9061203-SE SCREW M6 L=12 OvAhAIRILE M6 L=12 (1)
28 * 229-34509 KNEE PAD PLATE COVER EST7TTA5HIN- @D)
29 B3421-245-0A0 CHAIN ASM. Y7 I oYU o= 1
30 * 131-60304 S SHAPED HOOK SHYhFI (2)
31 B3421-245-000 CHAIN ES75IOIHY (1)
32 * SK-1483201-SE WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=32 HYSEIXRY D=4. 8 L=32 4
33 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 ATUvIEY 6. OX24 1

_]9_



11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
NIU A= - REEER

REF.NO NOTE PART NO &
1 B9101-245-0AA BELT COVER(WITH LABEL) NIU hAI= (GNILYF) 1
2 B9101-245-00A TOP COVER Ny A~
3 CM-5003000-01 DIRECTION LABEL ROIDSNL (1)
4 #01  B9112-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. NI ANR=- (O3) 1
5 B9112-245-00A SIDE COVER VIR HIN— (1)
6 B9113-245-00A REAR COVER D TH/— M
7 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 JILEO®RY D=4. 8 L=25 (1)
8 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHRX 5X10. 5X1 (1)
9 291-83803 BELT COVER INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—-245XN)LhA/\- T4V (1)
10 B9102-245-0AA BELT COVER ASM. NIV AN (YvdY) 1
(K| B9104-246-00A BELT COVER NILNAR=2% T
12 B9106-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT BAR NI A= FO2D 2
13 B9108-245-000 BELT COVER SUPPORT NIV hANK-PBTA5 1
14 SS-6110480-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4.3 ES%xY 11./64-40 L=4. 3 12
15 $S-6111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 ES%xY 11./64-40 L=11 2
16 * 229-27354 BOBBIN WINDER COMPL. A ~FVDOF YVID) I
17 SK-3482500-SC WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 JILEO®RY D=4. 8 L=25 2
18 WP-0501016-SC WASHER 5X10.5X1 ESHHX B5X10. 5X1 2
NOTE(;EEE) #01...FOR JE JEHA

_20_



12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
ARILTREAFR

& & ®

ot MOITmH 8008

-

=
[=[=}

DESCRIPTION

NOTE PART NO

REF.NO

THREAD STAND ASM.

400-96354

- 21



13. TABLE COMPONENTS
== RA LR

REF.NO NOTE PART NO

DESCRIPTION

1 D8201-245-GA0 TABLE ASM. -2 (U=) 1
2 D8201-245-G00 TABLE =2 (1)
3 111-55108 DRAWER =S (1)
4 111-55207 DRAWER SUPPORT t+45y ST (2)
5 D8204-555-D00 DRAWER STOPPER IV RYIC- (1)
6 SK-3311600-SE WOOD SCREW D=3.1 L=16 TJXY D=3. 1 L=16 (6)
7 111-57567 T LEG JUNCTION TFvoryvdy 1
8 #01 B7114-012-0A0 MOTOR CONNECTING ROD ASM. Loorym—- vEF U= 1
9 * SK-3513200-SC WOOD SCREW D=5.1 L=32 JILEI®RY D=5. 1 L=32 4
NOTE(;%52) #01...FOR DSC-245V DSC-245V H

_22_



14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
TR

11—@ 25 26% N S

0 = j
= s 2 - —U
|

_28_



REF.NO NOTE PART NO DESCRIPTION B % Qty
1 * M1351-7B1-102 NEEDLE 135X17 #110-2 # 135%X17 #110—-2%A 1
2 #02  B1158-245-0AA THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVERASM  FUEYVAH/I— (3) 1
3 #02  291-83902 INSTRUCTION MANUAL DSC—-245F7EVAIN —ITA4tY (1)
4 B1158-245-00A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER FEVHIN— (1)
5 #02  SS-7150740-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 e xy 15,/64-28 L=7 (2)
6 B9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX JVoe>/\3 I
7 * 229-33105 SCREW DRIVER MIDDLE RSA)\—= (F19) 1
8 * 229-33204 SCREW DRIVER SMALL RSA)(— (¥3D) 1
9 * #04  229-64001 BOBBIN A RE> (A) 3

10 B9121-012-0A0 OILER ASM. 7ISYY U= 1
11 * 229-58300 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AR VFARD I
12 * #03  229-32909 BOBBIN RE> 3
13 * 229-33303 VINYL COVER rOTJEZ—)LAIN— 1
14 J1066-000-00F HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY OYAHIRDRINF 1
15 B9111-245-000 WRENCH FOUTAT Y MAFY RRINF 1
16 #04  D7101-245-E00 SYNCHRONIZER HOLDER STUD TUYAVYFHHIIL T
17 #04  D7102-245-E00 SYNCHRONZER HOLDER PLATE TUYAYFHYIAS 1
18 #04  SS-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ISRy 11/64-40 L=7 1
19 #04  NS-6150430-SP NUT 15/64-28 OvAZFrYhk 15/64—-28 1
20 #04  BT-0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER vYIvFa1-J 1
21 B9130-245-000 BOLT NIPZZNIAS 4
22 WP-0751576-SD WASHER 7.5X19X1.5 ESHHxR 7. BX19X1. 5 4
23 NM-6060001-SD NUT M6 OvAZFrYyhk~ M6 131 4
24 B9110-245-000 RUBBER PACKING AN ANVE = 2
25 #04  D2402-245-E00 COUNTER KNIFE OTAXR 1
26 #04  GES-12153000 OIL WICK HOLDER VOEVIUR A I
27 #01 MTS-P00750B0 MOTOR PULLEY ASM. P.C.D 75 T4 J-U U= 75 1
28 #01 MTJ-VMO0530A V-BELT 53 INCH VAL~ 1
29 #06  107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. A AN c 1
30 #01 D1114-245-F00 PANEL THREAD GUIDE JNRIVA TP FA 1
31 #o1 SM-4040601-SC SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FTROXY M4X0. 7 L=6 T
32 B8228-125-000 OIL RESERVOIR MAGNET Pads 1
33 B8204-245-00A FRAME SUPPORT BAR ~NOTHUYIRD 1
34 * #01  400-26920 SYNCHRONIZER ASM YyvoOov= 1
35 MDF-RX1600C0 DEFRIX OIL NO.1(600CC) FIUYIZAFAIUNO. 1 (B00CC) 1
36 #05  107-41759 GROUND WIRE ASM. JZ5UREVO= I
37 #05 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE J-K ZRFYIIL 2
38 #01 WP-0430800-SC WASHER M4 ESYHR aHY<IL M4 1
39 #01  WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER JI\xTHxR M4 1
NOTE(;*52) #01...FOR DSC-245V-7 DSC—-245V —-7H

#02...FOR JE JE H

#03...FOR DSC-245V DSC—-245VH

#04...FOR DSC-245V-4,-7 DSC —245V —4, —7H

#05...FOR DSC-245V-4 DSC —245V —4H

#06....FOR DSC-245V-7.JUS.JE DSC—-245V -7, JUS, JEA

(FOR HEAD ONLY) (SBERD M)

_24_



15. GAUGE COMPONENTS
T—IRMk

1 #01 MAQ-09209000 FEED DOG P EAVIAN 1
2 #01 MAQ-09309000 FEED DOG FoUIX 1
3 #02  MAQ-09409000 FEED DOG FoUIK 1
4 #02  MAQ-09509000 FEED (FOR BROAD TAPE) FoUIX 1
5 #02  213-05008 FEED DOG FoU 1
6 #02  213-05107 FEED DOG ZFIU 1
7 #02  MAN-10451B00 UNDER PRESSER FOOT SEFIUTY 1
8 MAQ-092080A0 PRESSER FOOT ASM. FOIFY (UF) 1
9 MAQ-09207000 WALKING FOOT ooFoU T 1

10 MAQ-09307000 WALKING FOOT DoOF o) Ty 1

NOTE(;%5C) #01...FOR DSC-245V DSC —-245VH
#02...FOR DSC-245V-4,-7 DSC —245V —4, —7H

_25_



16. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EBERY AN

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev.No.

When previous parts(Obsoleted part)and new parts (Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other:

In this case,even obsoleted parts(D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and
place your orders.

FFEFIE, Z%Rev. No. RECBRIEE,
BROEHUENGT NERDHEE, BIRENRETH, CEXTEEXT, 99076601

No,0746-[04]-+-Rev.No.

*A:Added partsemfeL/D:0bsoleted partsHr¥I/E:ErratumilL

Rev.PagelRef. Parts No. Rev.PageRef. Parts No.

* No. B No. e z * No. B No. 00 z

D | 03 2| 33|/88S-2090710-SP A 04 2| 33/88-2090710-TFP

D | 03 2| 34/8§8S-2090710-S8P A 04 2| 34 /88-2090710-TFP

D | 03 2| 35|/88-2090710-SP A 04 2| 35/88-2090710-TFP

D | 03 2| 40/8S-2090710-S8P A 04 2| 40 /88-2090710-TFP

D | 03 2| 60/100-04109 A 04 2| 60/229-01805

D | 03 2| 62 /CM-3002000-B2

D | 03 2| 63 |CM-3002001-AT A 04 2| 62 |CM-3013000-01

D | 03 2| 64 /CM-3002001-0T1

D | 03 4] 11|B1211-226-000 A 04 4] 11]401-44145

D | 03 4| 14|TA-0500000-RO

D | 03 4] 29|8S-8150710-SP A 04 4] 29|8S-8150710-TFP

D | 03 6| 15 MDP-170B1800 A 04 6| 15| M1351-7B1-100

D | 03 6| 16 MC-3720011-00

D | 03 6| 22/110-71701 A 04 6| 22/229-07604

D | 03 8| 23 |B1650-245-00A A 04 8| 23/401-43489

D | 03 10| 26 |SS-7121410-SP A | 04 10| 26 |SS-7121410-TP

D | 03 10| 46 |WZ-1052010-KP

D | 03 12 1|B1466-563-000 A | 04 12 11400-33030

D | 03 12 8/103-14508 A 04 12 8/1401-43782

D | 03 12| 15|B1454-245-000 A 04 12| 15/401-43487

D | 03 12| 47 /B1808-552-000 A 04 12| 47/1229-16506

D | 03 12| 50|B9117-012-000 A 04 12| 50/229-32909

D | 03 12| 51 |B9117-552-A00 A 04 12| 51/1229-64001

D | 03 14| 79 /8S-6090510-SP A | 04 14| 79 |SS-6090510-TP

D | 03 16| 20/8S-2090710-SP A 04 16| 20|88S-2090710-TFP

D | 03 16| 42 |/8S-7110570-SP A 04 16| 42 |SS-7110510-SP
A | 04 16| 43 |WS-0310002-KR

D | 03 18| 11/103-21701 A | 04 18| 11/211-36908

D | 03 18| 36 |B3524-245-000 A | 04 18| 36 |D3916-481-C01

D | 03 18| 60 8sS-7111120-SP A 04 18| 60|8S-7110710-SP
A 04 19 151229-32453

D | 03 19 15|B3433-141-H0A A 04 19 161229-32404

D | 03 19| 21 |/8S-9182010-SN A | 04 19 171229-34707

D | 03 19| 22/167-75850 A 04 19| 22 |B3426-245-0A0

D | 03 19| 23 |B3431-552-000-A || A | 04 19| 28|229-34509

D | 03 19| 24/110-24403 A 04 19| 241229-34400 )

_26_



Rev.|PageRef Parts No. Rev.|[PagelRef. Parts No.
No. ] No. oo % * |No. B No. oo &
D| 03 19 251110-23702 Al 04 19 251229-34202
D| 03 19 26 1110-23801 Al 04 19 26 1229-34301
D| 03 19 27|1SS-9151540-SR A| 04 19 27 |SM-9061203-SE
D 03 19 30/B8133-019-000 A 04 19 30/131-60304
D| 03 19 32| SK-1483200-SE Al 04 19 32 |SK-1483201-SE
D| 03 20 16 [ 110-77567 A 04 20 161229-27354
D 03 21 11229-30358 A 04 21 11400-96354
D| 03 22 9|ST-9053511-SR Al 04 22 9 | SK-3513200-S¢C
D 03 24 1 MDP-170B1802 A 04 24 1|{M1351-7B1-102
D 03 24 2|/ MC-3720011-02
D| 03 24 4|/B9109-555-000
D 03 24 5/B9110-012-000 A 04 24 71229-33105
D| 03 24 6 | B9111-012-000 A 04 24 81229-33204
D 03 24 7/B9113-012-000
D 03 24 8(B9117-012-000 A 04 24 121229-32909
D| 03 24 9| B9117-552-A00 Al 04 24 91229-64001
D 03 24 111B1114-012-000 A 04 24 11]1229-58300
D 03 24 12 MSC-M80000AO
D 03 24 13/ D9118-555-B00 A 04 24 131229-33303
D 03 24 34 GSY-01000AAO0 A 04 24 341400-26920
D 03 24 35| M6069-350-DAA

_27_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
i 5 NO mE 5 NO o 5 NO mE 5 NO

BP-3000000-00 10 38 | B1455-053-000 12 3 | B3121-245-0A0 16 1] CQ-2020000-00 18 7
BP-6000000-00 18 9 | B1460-245-000 6 42 | B3121-245-000 16 4| CQ-2020000-00 18 8
BT-0400251-EC 18 16 | B1460-246-0A0 6 55 | B3122-053-000 16 13 | CQ-2020000-00 18 39
BT-0500300-EA 18 45 | B1461-245-000 6 48 | B3123-051-000 16 5| CQ-2020000-00 18 40
BT-0500300-EA 18 48 | B1462-053-000 6 56 | B3124-051-000 16 6 | CQ-2020000-00 18 42
BT-0500300-EA 18 51 | B1467-053-0A0 12 9 | B3125-012-000 16 2| CQ-2020000-00 18 43
BT-0500300-EA 18 53 | B1467-563-000 12 20 | B3126-051-000 16 7 | CQ-2020000-00 18 44
BT-0630520-Z0 24 20 | B1468-053-000 12 10 | B3126-051-000 16 31| CQ-2520000-00 4 20
B1114-280-000 10 7 | B1501-241-H00 6 36 | B3127-051-000 16 8 | CQ-2520000-00 4 21
B1116-246-000 2 11 | B1509-141-H00 6 39 | B3127-051-000 16 30 | CQ-2520000-00 4 22
B1117-246-000 2 14 | B1510-141-HO0 6 38 | B3128-051-000 16 9 | CQ-2520000-00 6 16
B1118-241-HOA 2 10 | B1512-141-HO0 6 40 | B3128-051-000 16 27 | CQ-3030000-00 4 19
B1121-245-0AA 2 8 | B1515-051-000 6 41| B3129-053-000 16 3 | CQ-3030000-00 12 22
B1128-246-000 2 13 | B1601-245-000 8 7 | B3129-053-000 16 33 | CQ-3030000-00 12 28
B1128-522-000 2 23 | B1603-245-000 8 25 | B3132-051-000 16 10 | CQ-5050000-00 4 18
B1129-563-000 2 26 | B1605-201-000 4 14 | B3132-051-000 16 32 | CS-127101A-SH 4 15
B1130-051-000 2 15 | B1605-245-000 8 18 | B3134-051-000 16 11| CS-1271012-SH 4 16
B1130-521-0A0 2 17 | B1614-245-000 8 19 | B3137-051-0A0 16 12
B1130-521-000 2 18 | B1617-241-H00 8 29 | B3137-527-0A0 16 28 | D1114-245-F00 24 30
B1131-521-000 2 19 | B1618-241-H00 8 30 | B3138-512-000 16 44 | D1158-241-E0A 2 7
B1131-562-000 2 16 | B1619-241-HO0 8 20 | B3214-047-000 16 36 | D1171-245-E00 2 4
B1132-521-000 2 20 | B1620-245-000 8 21| B3414-245-000 19 4| D1172-245-E00 8 64
B1140-051-000 2 22 | B1621-241-H00 10 40 | B3415-245-000 19 2| D1201-241-E00 4 4
B1147-141-H00 8 16 | B1622-241-H00 8 22 | B3416-141-H00-A 19 3 | D1401-245-E00 6 10
B1148-141-H00 8 17 | B1623-245-0A0 8 24 | B3418-245-000 19 5| D1408-241-E00 6 1"
B1150-245-0AA 18 57 | B1624-586-00A 10 42 | B3420-245-0A0 19 11 | D1411-241-E00 6 13
B1150-245-000 18 58 | B1627-241-H00 10 2 | B3420-245-000 19 12 | D1412-241-E00 6 12
B1156-115-000 2 24 | B1630-245-0A0-A 8 2 | B3421-245-0A0 19 29 | D1450-055-B00 12 13
B1158-245-0AA 24 2 | B1633-245-000 8 6 | B3421-245-000 19 31| D1453-241-E00 12 14
B1158-245-00A 24 4| B1634-245-000 8 34 | B3422-245-000 19 13 | D1455-055-B00 12 16
B1171-245-000 2 3 | B1635-245-000 8 9 | B3423-245-000 19 14 | D1456-055-B00 12 17
B1172-245-000 8 13 | B1636-245-00A 8 36 | B3424-141-HO0 19 22 | D1458-241-E00 12 6
B1178-245-0A0 2 30 | B1637-141-H00 8 37 | B3424-245-000 19 19 | D1459-241-E00 12 7
B1178-245-000 2 31| B1637-245-000 8 11 | B3425-141-HO0 19 18 | D1462-241-E00 6 43
B1179-245-000 2 32 | B1638-141-H00 8 38 | B3425-245-000-A 19 20 | D1463-241-E00 6 46
B1180-245-000 2 50 | B1638-245-000 8 12 | B3426-245-0A0 19 23 | D1464-241-E0A 6 45
B1181-245-000 2 52 | B1639-245-000 8 32 | B3434-141-HO0 19 21| D1480-241-EAA 12 21
B1182-245-000 2 51 | B1640-245-000 8 14 | B3502-115-000 18 4| D1480-241-E0A 12 24
B1183-245-00A 2 48 | B1646-241-H00 10 47 | B3505-245-000 18 59 | D1481-241-E00 12 23
B1183-245-00B 2 49 | B1646-245-000 8 28 | B3506-245-000 18 27 | D1482-241-EAA 12 25
B1202-241-H00 4 5| B1647-245-000 8 31| B3508-512-000 18 12 | D1482-241-E0A 12 26
B1203-051-000 4 9 | B1648-122-000 10 48 | B3512-246-000 18 19 | D1483-241-E00 12 27
B1203-241-H00 4 6 | B1651-245-000 8 46 | B3517-009-000 2 25 | D1484-241-E00 12 29
B1204-241-H00 4 7 | B1652-245-000 8 48 | B3520-245-000 18 52 | D1485-241-E00 12 61
B1206-245-000 4 3| B1653-245-000 8 49 | B3520-586-000 18 61 | D1486-241-E00 12 62
B1208-019-000 6 59 | B1654-245-000 8 8 | B3523-245-000 18 17 | D1606-245-E00 8 5
B1210-051-000 4 10 | B1655-245-000 8 10 | B3525-245-000 18 14 | D1621-241-E00 10 39
B1211-141-H00 4 8 | B1702-012-000 12 11 | B3527-245-0A0 18 15 | D1624-241-E0A 10 41
B1212-012-000 4 12 | B1801-245-000 12 45 | B3534-012-000 18 62 | D1630-245-EAQ0-A 8 1
B1213-012-000 4 13 | B1802-245-000 12 46 | B3534-155-000 18 31| D1680-141-EA0 10 6
B1213-012-000 12 12 | B1803-245-000 12 48 | B3537-201-000 18 46 | D1681-241-E0A 10 1
B1214-038-000 18 30 | B1809-245-0A0 12 52 | B7114-012-0A0 22 8 | D1684-141-E00-A 10 16
B1301-241-H00 4 33 | B1830-245-0A0 12 49 | B8204-245-00A 24 33 | D1685-141-E00 10 19
B1302-241-H00 4 34 | B1837-245-0A0 12 57 | B8217-241-H00 18 6 | D1686-241-E00 10 18
B1303-271-000 4 35 | B1838-245-000 12 58 | B8218-241-H00 18 5| D1687-141-E00 10 20
B1305-012-0A0 4 37 | B1839-245-00A 12 53 | B8228-125-000 24 32 | D1907-241-E00 6 33
B1305-271-0B0 4 36 | B1839-245-00B 12 54 | B9101-245-0AA 20 1| D2120-555-C00 14 47
B1306-155-0C0 4 38 | B1839-245-00C 12 55 | B9101-245-00A 20 2 | D2401-245-E00 14 1
B1307-155-0A0 4 39 | B1850-512-000 18 25 | B9101-552-000 24 6 | D2402-245-E00 14 2
B1308-155-0A0 4 40 | B1851-512-000 18 23 | B9102-245-0AA 20 10 | D2402-245-E00 24 25
B1410-771-000 6 8 | B1853-512-00A-A 14 38 | B9104-246-00A 20 11 | D2403-245-E00 14 3
B1414-232-000 6 7 | B1853-512-00B-A 14 39 | B9106-245-000 20 12 | D2404-245-E00 14 4
B1414-555-000 12 19 | B1853-512-00C-A 14 40 | B9108-245-000 20 13 | D2405-245-E00 12 59
B1419-245-000 6 3| B1853-512-00D 14 41 | B9110-245-000 24 24 | D2405-245-E00 14 5
B1420-563-000 6 1| B1853-512-00E 14 42 | B9111-245-000 24 15 | D2406-245-E0A 14 6
B1423-245-000 6 17 | B1905-245-000 6 31| B9112-245-0AA 20 4 | D2408-245-E00 14 8
B1424-158-000 6 6 | B1906-051-000 6 2| B9112-245-00A 20 5| D2409-245-E00 14 9
B1424-158-000 6 19 | B1906-051-000 6 32 | B9113-245-00A 20 6 | D2410-245-E00 14 10
B1424-158-000 8 33 | B2115-271-000 8 35 | B9121-012-0A0 24 10 | D2411-245-E00 14 "
B1428-563-000 6 9 | B2733-761-000 10 10 | B9130-245-000 24 21 | D2412-245-E00 14 12
B1429-241-H00 6 14 | B3008-141-HO0 12 5 D2413-245-E00 14 13
B1430-245-000 6 18 | B3031-141-HOO 14 30 | CM-3002000-02 2 61| D2414-141-E00 2 12
B1431-241-H00 6 4| B3031-141-HO0 14 34 | CM-3013000-01 2 62 | D2414-245-E0A 14 20
B1434-245-000 6 5| B3114-761-000 16 17 | CM-5003000-01 20 3| D2414-245-E00 14 14
B1437-051-000 18 10 | B3120-125-000 16 34 | CQ-2020000-00 6 34 | D2415-245-EA0 14 28

_28_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
e 5 NO e 5 NO e 5 NO mE 5 NO
D2415-245-E00 14 29 | MAQ-093080A0 6 37 | SS-3090710-TP 16 41| SS-8090410-SP 14 76
D2416-245-E00 14 15 | MAQ-09309000 25 2 | $S-4080610-SP 16 16 | SS-8110410-TP 8 57
D2417-245-EA0 14 32 | MAQ-09401000 2 2| S$S-5060310-SP 14 80 | SS-8110510-SP 2 43
D2417-245-E00 14 33 | MAQ-09402000 2 6 | SS-5110710-SP 8 52 | SS-8150710-SP 4 31
D2418-245-E00 14 16 | MAQ-09409000 25 3| $8-6060210-SP 8 47 | SS-8150710-SP 10 4
D2419-245-E00 14 17 | MAQ-09411000 8 63 | SS-6081210-SP 8 45| SS-8150710-SP 18 50
D2420-245-E00 14 18 | MAQ-09509000 25 4 | 8S-6090510-TP 14 79 | SS-8150710-TP 4 29
D2421-245-E00 14 19 | MAT-81126T00 10 5| $S-6090610-SP 8 62 | SS-8150710-TP 6 29
D2423-245-E00 14 31 | MDF-RX1600C0 24 35 | SS-6090810-SP 14 74 | SS-8150710-TP 8 50
D2423-245-E00 14 35 | MTJ-VMOO530A 24 28 | SS-6090910-SP 6 54 | 8S-8150830-SP 6 30
D2424-245-E00 14 22 | MTS-P00750B0 24 27 | $S-6092120-SP 2 27 | SS-8150830-SP 8 51
D2425-245-E00 14 23 | M1351-7B1-100 6 15| SS-6110480-SP 20 14 | SS-8151150-SP 6 26
D2426-245-E00 14 24 | M1351-7B1-102 24 1| SS-6110710-TP 12 36 | SS-8151150-SP 6 35
D2427-245-E00 14 25 S$8-6111140-SP 16 47 | SS-8151230-SP 14 63
D2428-141-E00 14 46 | NM-6060001-SD 24 23 | SS-6111140-SP 20 15| SS-8151230-SP 14 65
D2428-245-E00 14 26 | NS-6060350-SP 16 18 | SS-6121050-SP 8 53 | SS-8151230-SP 14 66
D2429-245-E00 14 27 | NS-6090310-SP 18 26 | SS-6121210-SP 10 3| SS-8151230-SP 14 67
D2430-245-EA0 14 45| NS-6110310-SP 16 40 | SS-6151220-SP 8 55 | SS-8151550-SP 4 26
D2431-245-E00 14 43 | NS-6110350-SP 16 48 | SS-6151220-SP 12 30 | SS-8151550-SP 4 28
D2432-245-E0A 14 61| NS-6110530-SP 12 34 | SS-7060310-SP 14 77 | SS-8151550-SP 4 30
D2432-245-E00 14 37 | NS-6150430-SP 10 22 | SS-7060610-SP 2 53 | $S-8151550-SP 4 42
D2433-245-E00 14 81 | NS-6150430-SP 24 19 | SS-7080510-TP 6 24 | SS-8151550-SP 12 56
D2434-245-E00 14 75 | NS-6620310-SP 19 8 | SS-7080510-TP 18 55 | SS-8151780-SP 4 27
D2435-245-E00 14 64 | NS-6660430-SP 12 35| SS-7080520-SP 8 60 | SS-8660530-TP 12 60
D2436-141-E00 14 44 | NS-6680320-SP 8 43 | SS-7090520-SP 16 45 | SS-8660530-TP 14 62
D2436-245-E00 14 85 | NS-6680410-SP 8 44 | SS-7090710-SP 10 46 | SS-8660610-TP 4 17
D2441-141-E00 14 83 S§S-7090910-SP 6 25 | SS-8660610-TP 12 38
D2464-555-B00 10 17 | PS-0200122-K0 16 14 | SS-7090910-SP 18 24 | SS-8660612-TP 14 73
D3168-555-HOB 16 37 | PS-0400182-K0 8 39 | SS-7091410-SP 14 72 | SS-8660810-TP 10 45
D3410-241-E00 19 1| PS-0600241-00 19 33 | SS-7110510-SP 2 59 | SS-8661040-TP 10 44
D3501-241-E00 18 3 | PS-0600502-KP 6 58 | SS-7110510-SP 12 39 | SS-8680540-SP 4 32
D3501-245-E00 18 33 | PS-0600602-KP 2 9| SS-7110510-SP 16 42 | SS-8680730-SP 4 43
D3502-241-E0A 18 1| PT-0301600-SO 6 20 | SS-7110540-SP 14 68 | SS-8681650-TP 4 25
D3502-245-E00 18 29 S§S-7110710-SP 2 39 | SS-8701042-TP 8 58
D3503-241-E00 18 2 | RE-0400000-K0 10 36 | SS-7110710-SP 2 41| SS-9111010-SP 10 27
D3504-241-E00 18 13 | RE-0600000-KO 10 37 | SS-7110710-SP 10 24 | SS-9111010-SP 18 28
D3505-241-E00 6 47 | RE-0700000-KO 6 21| 8S-7110710-SP 10 29 | SS-9161610-SP 12 37

D3513-245-EAQ 18 35 | RE-0700000-KO 6 27 | SS-7110710-SP 10 30
D3916-481-C01 18 36 | RE-0700000-KO 8 42 | SS-7110710-SP 12 42 | TA-0500601-MO 4 23
D6037-245-GA0 14 21| RO-0611801-00 2 55 | 8S-7110710-SP 12 43 | TA-0550604-R0 2 46
D7101-245-E00 24 16 | RO-0742401-00 8 41 | SS-7110710-SP 14 49 | TA-1120804-R0 2 45
D7102-245-E00 24 17 S§S-7110710-SP 14 78 | TA-1250406-R0O 2 28
D8201-245-GA0 22 1| SD-0380551-SL 2 21| S8S-7110710-SP 14 84 | TA-2100904-RO 2 44

D8201-245-G00 22 2 | SD-0470281-SP 16 15| SS-7110710-SP 16 19
D8204-555-D00 22 5| SD-0470281-SP 16 39 | SS-7110710-SP 16 46 | WP-0371026-SD 14 7
SD-0640231-SP 8 40 | SS-7110710-SP 18 37 | WP-0371026-SD 14 52
EA-9500B01-00 18 41| SD-0640321-SP 14 82 | 8S-7110710-SP 18 49 | WP-0430800-SC 24 38
EA-9500B01-00 18 47 | SD-0720331-SP 10 23 | SS-7110710-SP 18 60 | WP-0450000-SD 12 44
SD-0790351-SP 19 7| SS-7110710-SP 18 64 | WP-0482086-SD 12 18
GES-12153000 14 36 | SD-0790361-SP 19 6 | SS-7110710-SP 24 18 | WP-0501016-SC 20 8
GES-12153000 24 26 | SD-0800352-SP 2 29 | SS-7110730-SP 19 10 | WP-0501016-SC 20 18
GES-12155000 10 21| SD-0800481-SP 6 49 | SS-7110910-SP 8 15| WP-0501016-SD 10 31
SK-1483201-SE 19 32| SS-7110910-SP 14 69 | WP-0501016-SD 10 32
HK-0346101-40 14 53 | SK-3311600-SE 22 6 | SS-7110910-SP 14 70 | WP-0501016-SD 10 35
HK-0346400-0B 14 54 | SK-3482500-SC 20 7| SS-7110910-TP 6 28 | WP-0501016-SD 14 50
HK-0346400-0B 14 60 | SK-3482500-SC 20 17 | SS-7110910-TP 12 40 | WP-0621016-SD 10 33
SK-3513200-SC 22 9| SS-7111120-SP 12 41| WP-0621016-SD 19 9
J1066-000-00F 24 14 | SM-4040601-SC 24 31| SS-7111310-SP 6 53 | WP-0751576-SD 24 22
SM-6031202-TP 4 41 | SS-7111310-SP 18 18 | WS-0310002-KR 16 43
MAN-10451B00 25 7 | SM-6081552-TP 2 47 | SS-7111410-TP 14 71 | WS-0410002-KN 14 48
MAN-10451000 8 3| SM-8040602-TP 18 34 | SS-7111810-SP 18 56 | WS-0410002-KN 24 39
MAN-10452000 12 2 | SM-9061203-SE 19 27 | SS-7121410-TP 10 26 | WS-0631510-KP 10 34
MAO-11532000 24 37 | SQ-1110401-MZ 18 32 | SS-7150740-SP 6 50 | WT-0530002-KS 14 51

MAQ-09201000 2 1| SQ-1110401-MZ 18 63 | SS-7150740-SP 24 5
MAQ-09202000 2 5| SQ-1150451-MZ 18 21| SS-7150940-SP 2 42| 101-19105 10 13
MAQ-09203000 8 61| SS-2090710-TP 2 33 | SS-7151210-SP 6 23 | 101-19204 10 12
MAQ-09204000 2 56 | $S-2090710-TP 2 34 | 8S-7151210-SP 8 54 | 101-19402 10 15
MAQ-09205000 2 57 | SS-2090710-TP 2 35| SS-7151210-SP 10 25| 101-19709 10 1"
MAQ-09206000 2 58 | SS-2090710-TP 2 40 | SS-7151210-SP 10 28 | 101-19907 10 8
MAQ-09207000 25 9 | S$S-2090710-TP 16 20 | SS-7151330-SP 8 56 | 101-20004 10 9
MAQ-092080A0 25 8 | SS-2090810-SP 8 59 | 8S-7620750-SP 10 43 | 101-24204 16 26
MAQ-09209000 25 1] SS-2110930-SP 2 37 | SS-7621040-SP 6 51| 101-26324 18 20
MAQ-09210000 8 26 | SS-2110930-SP 18 22 | 8S-7621040-SP 6 52 | 101-26803 18 38
MAQ-09211000 8 27 | SS-3090520-SP 2 38 | SS-7680870-SP 2 54 | 101-61305 10 14
MAQ-09307000 25 10 | SS-3090610-SP 2 36 | SS-7681750-TP 4 24 | 103-14003 12 4

_29_




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

5|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
mE 5 NO o B NO mE 5 NO o B NO
103-20059 16 22
103-20075 16 21
103-20109 16 23
103-20208 16 29
103-20505 16 24
103-20703 16 25
103-21107 6 57
107-41759 24 29
107-41759 24 36
110-72204 16 35
110-72402 16 38
111-55108 22 3
111-565207 22 4
111-57567 22 7
131-60304 19 30
137-65607 18 54
211-36908 18 1
212-09952 12 31
212-10059 12 32
212-10901 12 33
212-12600 14 55
212-12709 14 56
212-12808 14 57
212-12907 14 58
212-13004 14 59
213-05008 25 5
213-05107 25 6
213-05206 8 4
213-08200 4 2
228-60704 4 1
229-01805 2 60
229-07109 6 44
229-07604 6 22
229-16506 12 47
229-27354 20 16
229-32404 19 16
229-32453 19 15
229-32909 12 50
229-32909 24 12
229-33105 24 7
229-33204 24 8
229-33303 24 13
229-34202 19 25
229-34301 19 26
229-34400 19 24
229-34509 19 28
229-34707 19 17
229-58300 24 11
229-64001 12 51
229-64001 24 9
291-83803 20 9
291-83902 24 3
400-26920 24 34
400-33030 12 1
400-96354 21 1
401-43487 12 15
401-43489 8 23
401-43782 12 8
401-44145 4 1"

_80_



	COVER
	表紙

	HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST
	パーツリストご利用に際して

	CONTENTS
	目 次

	1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
	頭部・外装関係

	2. MAIN SHAFT & ARM SHAFT COMPONENTS
	上軸・立軸関係

	3. NEEDLE BAR,THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER & PRESSER BAR COMPONENTS
	針棒・天秤・押え棒関係

	4. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	送り関係

	5. REVERSE FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
	逆送り関係

	6. UPPER FEED MECHANISM & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS
	上送り・下軸関係

	7. THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS
	糸切り関係

	8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS
	糸調子関係

	9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS
	給油関係

	10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
	膝上げ関係

	11. BELT COVER & THREAD WINDER COMPONENTS
	ベルトカバー・糸巻き関係

	12. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
	糸立て関係

	13. TABLE COMPONENTS
	脚卓関係

	14. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS
	付属品関係

	15. GAUGE COMPONENTS
	ゲージ関係

	16. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
	変更情報リスト
	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS


	NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS
	索引




